

06-4800

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of her late husband, DR.
BARINEM KIOBEL, BISHOP AUGUSTINE NUMENE JOHN-MILLER,
CHARLES BARIDORN WIWA, ISRAEL PYAKENE NWIDOR, KENDRICKS
DORLE NWIKPO, ANTHONY B. KOTE-WITAH, VICTOR B. WIFA, DUMLE
J. KUNENU, BENSON MAGNUS IKARI, LEGBARA TONY IDIGIMA, PIUS
NWINEE, KPOBARI TUSIMA, individually and on behalf of his late father
CLEMENT TUSIMA,
Plaintfs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

---V---

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM COMPANY; SHELL TRANSPORT AND TRADING
COMPANY, PLC,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,
and

SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.,
Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. Statement of Jurisdiction	1
II. Statement of Issue Presented For Review	2
III. Statement of the Case	3
IV. Statement of Facts	6
V. Summary of Argument	14
VI. Standard of Review	18
VII. Argument	19
A. The Prohibition on Extrajudicial Killing Meets the Sosa Standard for an Actionable ATS Claim	19
1. The Sosa Court and the TVPA Explicitly Recognize Extrajudicial Killing as a Clearly Actionable Norm Under ATS	21
2. The TVPA Codifies the Internationally Recognized Definition of “Extrajudicial Killings”, Which Includes Killings in the Absence of “Judicial Guarantees Before a “Regularly Constituted Court	23
3. U.S. Jurisprudence Recognizes the Prohibition on Extrajudicial Killing as Customary International Law Actionable Under the ATS	25
4. International Legal Sources Demonstrate the Clearly Established Prohibition on Extrajudicial Killing And Confirm the Definition as Provided in the TVPA	32

B.	Killings Violate International Law When They Result From Sentences Imposed by Tribunals Like the CDST That Are Not Regularly Constituted and That Deny Fundamental Judicial Guarantees	36
C.	International Jurisprudence Recognizes That Special Tribunals Fail to Meet the “Core” Fair Trial Characteristics of Regularly Constituted Courts	38
1.	European Court of Human Rights	39
2.	Inter-American Court of Human Rights	42
3.	African Commission	44
4.	United Nations Human Rights Committee and the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights Special Rapporteur for Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions	46
a.	Human Rights Committee Has Found Killings To Be Extrajudicial When They Fail to Satisfy Article 14 of the ICCPR	46
b.	The Reports of the U.N. Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary, or Arbitrary Executions Requires Core Fair Trial Protections in Order For a Tribunal to Impose a Death Sentence Lawfully	48
D.	Dr. Kiobel Was a Victim of an Extrajudicial Killing By a Court That Was Not Regularly Constituted and Did Not Provide Core Judicial Guarantees Required By International Law	50
VIII.	CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Application of Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	28
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	30
<i>DeMuria v. Hawkes</i> , 328 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912)	31
<i>Doe v. Rafael Savaria</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Ca. 2004)	22, 26
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	20, 23
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	20
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	26

<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	16, 26, 30, 31
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	20, 22, 25
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	26
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	14, 19, 21, 22, 26
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 1794 WL 98 (Super L. & Eq. 1794)	31
<i>Taveras v. Taveraz</i> , 477 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820)	19
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)	20, 26
<u>STATUTES & RULES</u>	
28 U.S.C. §1292(b)	1, 5
28 U.S.C. §1350	1, 3, 15, 22, 37
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8	25

F.R.C.P. 8(a)	53
---------------------	----

INTERNATIONAL SOURCES

<i>Aliboeva v. Tajikistan</i> , U.N. GAOR Human Rights Committee Communication No. 985/2001 (Oct. 18, 2005)	48
<i>In re Alstoetter, et. al.</i> , 14 Ann. Dig. 278 (1948)	29
<i>Bazarov v. Uzbekistan</i> , U.N. GAOR Human Rights Committee Communication No. 959/2000 (July 14, 2006)	48
<i>Case of Hilaire, Constantine and Benjamin et al. v. Trinidad y Tobago</i> , 2002 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser. C) No. 94, ¶148 (June 21, 2002)	42
<i>Castillo Petruzzi et al. v. Peru</i> , Judgment of May 30, 1999, Inter-Am.C.H.R., (<i>Series C</i>), No. 52	44
<i>Corfu Channel Case, (U.K. v. Alb.)</i> , 1949 I.C.J. Rep. 4	27
<i>Civil Liberties Organisation, Legal Defence Centre, Legal Defence and Assistance Project v. Nigeria, African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights</i> , Comm. No. 218/98 (1998)	45, 46
<i>Constitutional Rights Project (on behalf of Lekwot) v. Nigeria, African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights</i> , Comm. No. 87/93 (1995)	46
<i>Constitutional Rights Project (on behalf of Akamu) v. Nigeria, African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights</i> , Comm. No. 60/91 (1995)	45

<i>Findlay v. United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 22107/93, 24 Eur. H.R. Rep. 221 (1997)	40, 41
<i>Forum of Conscience v. Sierra Leone, African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights</i> , Comm. No. 223/98 (2000)	52
<i>Gerger v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 24919/94, 1999 Eur. Ct. H.R. 46	41
<i>Incal v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 41/1997/825/1031, 1998-IV Eur. Ct. H.R. 1547	41
<i>International Pen and Others (on behalf of Ken Saro-Wiwa, Jr.) v. Nigeria, African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights</i> , Comm. Nos. 137/94, 139/94, 154/96 and 161/97 (1998)	46, 53
<i>Juan Humberto Sanchez v. Honduras</i> , 2003 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser. C) No. 99 (2003)	43
<i>Sirageva v. Uzbekistan</i> , U.N. GAOR Human Rights Committee, Communication No. 907/2000 (Nov. 1, 2005), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/85/D/907/2000 (2005)	47
Common Article 3 of the Geneva Convention	23, 27, 28
Additional Protocol I of the Geneva Conventions of 1949, Article 75	16, 23, 31
Article 3 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights	32
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR), Article 4	28, 33
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR), Article 6	32, 33

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR), Article 14	16, 31, 32, 33, 47, 52
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR), Article 15	32, 33
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations (1987) § 702	23
<i>The Right to Information on Consular Assistance In the Framework of the Guarantees of the Due Process of Law</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1999 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 16, ¶¶ 134-36 (Oct. 1, 1999)	42
<i>Loayza Tamayo</i> , Merits, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (sec. C) no. 33, (1997)	44
African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, Article 4	34
African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights (1986), Article 7	34, 45
American Convention on Human Rights, Article 4	34
American Convention on Human Rights, Article 8	43, 52
European Convention on Human Rights, Article 2	34
European Convention on Human Rights, Article 6	34, 39, 40, 42, 52
ECOSOC Resolution No. 1989/65, UN Doc. E/1989/INF/ (May 24, 1989)	35
Int'l Comm. of Red Cross, 1 Customary International Humanitarian Law 355) (2005)	29
Civil Disturbances (Special Tribunal) Decree No. 2 of 1987	51
Yugoslavia Statute, Article 20(4)(b)	52
Rwanda Statute, Article 20(4)(b)	52

Article 67(1)(d) of the ICC Statute	52
African Commission Resolution, ¶2(E)(1)	52

REPORTS & MISCELLANEOUS

Annual Report of the Inter-American Commission, 1985-1986, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.68, doc. 8 rev. 1, 1986	52
--	----

M. Birnbaum, Nigeria, Fundamental Rights Denied: Report of the Trial of Ken Saro-Wiwa and Others, June 1995, Article 19 in association with the Bar Human Rights Committee of England and Wales and the Law Society of England and Wales	38
---	----

Commission on Human Rights, Summary or Arbitrary Executions, U.N. Doc. No. E/CN-4/RES/1982/29	36
--	----

General Assembly, Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions, U.N. Doc. No. A/RES/53/147	36
---	----

Civil Liberties Organisation, Comm. No. 218/98	52
--	----

Georgia, UN Doc. CCPR/C/79/Add.74, 9 April 1997	52
---	----

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	15, 22, 24
--------------------------------------	------------

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991)	22, 24, 25
--	------------

<i>Universal Human Rights</i> , Vol. 2, No. 2 (Apr.-Jun., 1980)	30
---	----

Report by the Special Rapporteur, Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions ¶ 45, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1993/46 (Dec. 23, 1992)	33, 25
--	--------

Report by the Special Rapporteur, Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions, U.N. Doc. No. A/51/457 (Oct. 7, 1996)	32, 51
--	--------

Report by the Special Rapporteur, Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions, U.N. Doc. No. A/51/538 (1996)	50
--	----

Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions: Report of the Special Rapporteur, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2002/74 (2002)	49
Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions: Report of the Special Rapporteur, Mission to Nigeria, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/53/Add.4 (2006)	49
U.S. Department of State, <i>Nigeria Country Report on Human Rights Practices for 1996</i>	54
Reuters, <i>Commonwealth Suspends Nigeria Over Executions</i> , N.Y. Times, November 12, 1995	54
Reuters, <i>World Condemns Hangings</i> , The Evening Post (Wellington), November 11, 1995	54
